506068500 05/20/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6115215

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΑΤΑ		
		Name Executio	n Date
JOHN WAYNE JENNIN	NGS	05/29/201	9
THEODORE PATRICK	O'CANNA	05/29/201	9
SCOTT GORDON BRA	ADY	05/29/201	9
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
Name:	LEXAIR,	LEXAIR, INC.	
Street Address:		2025 MERCER ROAD	
City:		LEXINGTON	
State/Country:	KENTU	KENTUCKY	
Postal Code:	40511		
		Number	
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1		
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:		6878981	
	1		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	1 DATA (!	6878981 502)587-6391	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will	DATA (! be sent to	6878981 502)587-6391 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s	sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will	DATA (! be sent to f provided;	6878981 502)587-6391	sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in	DATA (! be sent to f provided; 5	6878981 502)587-6391 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.	sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA (! be sent to f provided; 5 s : S	6878981 502)587-6391 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 02-587-3400 pyles@stites.com STITES & HARBISON, PLLC	sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA (! be sent to f provided; 5 : \$	6878981 502)587-6391 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 02-587-3400 pyles@stites.com STITES & HARBISON, PLLC 00 W MARKET ST	sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (! be sent to f provided; 5 : S : S	6878981 502)587-6391 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 02-587-3400 pyles@stites.com STITES & HARBISON, PLLC 00 W MARKET ST SUITE 1800	sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA (! be sent to f provided; 5 : S : S	6878981 502)587-6391 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 02-587-3400 pyles@stites.com STITES & HARBISON, PLLC 00 W MARKET ST	sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (t be sent to f provided; 5 s : \$ 4 S L	6878981 502)587-6391 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 02-587-3400 pyles@stites.com STITES & HARBISON, PLLC 00 W MARKET ST SUITE 1800	sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (be sent to f provided; 5 s : : : S : S : S : S : S : S : S : S :	6878981 502)587-6391 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 02-587-3400 pyles@stites.com STITES & HARBISON, PLLC 00 W MARKET ST SUITE 1800 OUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202-3352	sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	DATA (be sent to f provided; 5 s : : : S : S : S : S : S : S : S : S :	6878981 502)587-6391 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 02-587-3400 pyles@stites.com STITES & HARBISON, PLLC 00 W MARKET ST SUITE 1800 OUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202-3352 DJ64-191628-U	sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	DATA (be sent to f provided; 5 s : : : S : S : S : S : S : S : S : S :	6878981 502)587-6391 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sif that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 02-587-3400 pyles@stites.com STITES & HARBISON, PLLC 00 W MARKET ST SUITE 1800 OUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202-3352 DJ64-191628-U SUSAN PYLES	sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	DATA (be sent to f provided; 5 s : : : S : S : S : S : S : S : S : S :	6878981 502)587-6391 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 02-587-3400 pyles@stites.com STITES & HARBISON, PLLC 00 W MARKET ST GUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202-3352 DJ64-191628-U SUSAN PYLES /susan pyles/	sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	DATA (f be sent to f provided; 5 : \$ 4 S L NUMBER: :	6878981 502)587-6391 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 02-587-3400 pyles@stites.com STITES & HARBISON, PLLC 00 W MARKET ST SUITE 1800 OUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202-3352 DJ64-191628-U SUSAN PYLES /susan pyles/ 05/20/2020	sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5	DATA (! be sent to f provided; 5 : S : S : S : S : S : S : S : S : S :	6878981 502)587-6391 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be si f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 02-587-3400 pyles@stites.com STITES & HARBISON, PLLC 00 W MARKET ST SUITE 1800 OUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202-3352 DJ64-191628-U SUSAN PYLES /susan pyles/ 05/20/2020 _052919#page1.tif	sent

source=DJ64-191628_Assignment_052919#page4.tif source=DJ64-191628_Assignment_052919#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

WHEREAS, I, John Wayne Jennings of Versailles, Kentucky, have invented certain improvements in a SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EXHAUSTING STORED ENERGY FROM A PNEUMATIC SUBSYSTEM OF A RAILCAR and have filed an application for Letters Patent therefor, namely, U.S. Application Serial No. 62/850,908 filed on May 21, 2019;

WHEREAS, I, Theodore Patrick O'Canna of Versailles, Kentucky, have invented certain improvements in a SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EXHAUSTING STORED ENERGY FROM A PNEUMATIC SUBSYSTEM OF A RAILCAR and have filed an application for Letters Patent therefor, namely, U.S. Application Serial No. 62/850,908 filed on May 21, 2019;

WHEREAS, I, Scott Gordon Brady of Lexington, Kentucky, have invented certain improvements in a SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EXHAUSTING STORED ENERGY FROM A PNEUMATIC SUBSYSTEM OF A RAILCAR and have filed an application for Letters Patent therefor, namely, U.S. Application Serial No. 62/850,908 filed on May 21, 2019; and

WHEREAS. Lexair, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Kentucky corporation having offices at 2025 Mercer Road, Lexington, Kentucky 40511, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and the invention(s) and improvements(s) therein disclosed, for the United States and all divisions, continuations, reissues, renewals and/or extensions thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its heirs, successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest of the undersigned in and to said invention, said application, and in and to any Letters Patent(s) that may be granted therefor in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies, and possessions, and in any and all foreign countries,

DJ64:191628.1312722.1.LOUISVILLE

Ĭ

including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended: and to any and all utility applications claiming priority thereto and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-parts, conversions, and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted in the United States of America or any foreign country.

The undersigned agree that the Assignee may apply for domestic and foreign Letters Patent on the invention, and agree to cooperate with the Assignee, and to execute without additional consideration any additional documents as deemed necessary by the Assignee to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for the invention in any country of the world.

The undersigned agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-parts, conversions and extensions thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the officials of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office and in any foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patent resulting from said application or any divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-parts, conversions and extensions thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the undersigned on the date above the undersigned name.

Signed and sealed at 2025 Marces Rl. Leve 14, on Mary 29 2019. John Wayne Jennin State of Kand) \$s County of Pacette }

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this 29^{4} day of May 2019.

Notary Public

My commission expires _____ -4 2021



Signed and sealed at 2025 Marcar R.J. Jun. Key on May 29, 2019.
-The san
/ Menter / otrack Charm
itata ni Kan Marah

State of Theware County of tagette)ss

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this 294 day of May 2019.

Notary Public

My commission expires Sept. 4, 2021



Signed and sealed at 2025 Mucer Ro. Jarky on May 29 2019.

Scott Gordon Brady

State of Kentuch)) }ss County of 729

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this 24^{44} day of May 2019.

Notary Public

My commission expires Sept. 4 2021



DJ64.191628/1312722/1/LOUISVILLE

RECORDED: 05/20/2020

5